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® |f you fold this page back, you will see the photo and illustra-
tions which will explain how to operate your radio.

® Déplier cette page. La photo et les illustrations indiquent com-
ment faire fonctionner la radio.

® Desdoble esta pagina, y vera la foto y las ilustraciones que le ex-
plicaran como operar su radio.
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English

Before operating the set, please read this manual thoroughly.
This manual should be retained for future reference.

This instruction manual covers the following two models:

ICF-25L (FM, MW and LW) available in European countries and the
United Kingdom.

ICF-25 (FM, MW and SW) available in European countries, Canada
and other countries.

The differences between the models are clearly described in the
text.

WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the set to rain or
moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing
to qualified personnel only.
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FEATURES

® High selectivity and high sensitivity with one chip IC (Integrated
Circuit).

® Fast tuning to key stations marked on the MW and LW dial
scales for the ICF-25L, and on the MW dial scale for the ICF-25 (only
for the model available in European countries).

® Fine tuning knob for easier tuning in SW reception (only for the
ICF-25).

® Two different power sources: batteries and house current.

PRECAUTIONS

® Do not open the casing. Refer servicing to qualified personnel
only.

® Operate the set only on 4.5V dc.

For ac operation, use the ac power adaptor recommended for this
set (except in the United Kingdom). Do not use any other ac power
adaptor.

® The nameplate indicating operating voltage, etc. is located on
the rear exterior.

® Disconnect the ac power adaptor from the wall outlet when the
set is not to be used for an extended period of time. The POWER
switch on the set does not turn the ac power adaptor off.

® Do not leave the set in a location near heat sources such as
radiators or airducts, or in a place subject to direct sunlight, ex-
cessive dust, moisture, rain, mechanical vibration, or shock.

® Should any liquid or solid object fall into the set, remove the
batteries and disconnect the ac power adaptor, and have the set
checked by qualified personnel before operating it any further.

® When the casing becomes soiled, clean it with a soft cloth
dampened with a mild detergent solution. Never use abrasive
cleansers or chemical solvents, as they may mar the casing.

If you have any question or problem concerning your set that is not
covered in this manual, please consult your nearest Sony dealer.
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POWER SOURCES

BATTERIES

Battery installation

Insert three batteries, IEC designation R6 (size AA) with the correct
polarity as indicated inside the battery compartment. See illustra-
tion [A] on page 3.

® The set cannot be operated on the internal batteries when the ac
power adaptor is connected to the set. ‘

® When the set is not to be used for a long period of time or is to be
operated extensively on house current, remove the batteries to
avoid set damage caused by battery leakage and corrosion.

To remove the batteries, see illustration [B] on page 3.

Battery life

When listening to broadcasts from the speaker fgr four hours a day
at a normal volume, you can expect Sony SUM-3(NS) New Super
batteries to last for approximately 35 hours.

® The life of other type batteries or batteries of other manufac-
turers may be different.

® When the sound becomes weak or distorted, replace all the bat-
teries with new ones.

HOUSE CURRENT
Connect the appropriate ac power adaptor to the radio DC IN 4.5V
jack, and then to a wall outlet. (See illustration [C| on page 3.)

Where used AC power adaptor NDUL valade, ot
adaptor

Canada supplied 120V ac, 60 Hz

European countries

(except Switzerland, .

HEIBERA and Wast supplied 220V ac, 50 Hz

Germany)




Switzerland 110, 120, 220 or
Holland AC-122 (optional) 240V ac ad-
West Germany justable, 50/60 Hz
110, 120, 220 or
Other countries AC-122 (optional) 240V ac ad-
justable, 50/60 Hz

For the customers in the United Kingdom
For operation on house current, please consult your nearest Sony

dealer.

When the ac power adaptor is connected to the radio DC IN 4.5V
jack, the internal batteries (if present) are automatically discon-

nected.

Note: |If an ac power adaptor not manufactured by Sony is used, a
fuse must be installed in the ac power adaptor and the polarity of
the plug must be as illustrated.
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HOW TO USE

To tune in a station, perform steps 1 to 5, referring to illustration
(D] on page 4. (lllustration [D] shows the ICF-25.)

1 POWER switch/VOL (volume) control and indicator: Turn the
control clockwise to power on. Turn up for more volume.
After using, be sure to turn towards POWER OFF until a click is
heard.

2 BAND selector and indicator: Choose the desired band.
ICF-25: FM, MW or SW
ICF-25L: FM, MW or LW

3 Tuning knob: Turn to select the frequency of the deSIred station,
as marked on the dial scales.

4 SW FINE tuning knob (only for the ICF-25): Used for precise
tuning in SW reception. First set the SW FINE tuning knob so
that the mark on the knob is aligned with the mark of the set.
And after tuning in a station, adjust the SW FINE tuning knob to
tune in the station precisely. It doesn’t matter how many times
this knob has been turned.

5 Telescopic antenna: Adjust the antenna as required.

FM: Pull out the telescopic antenna and adjust its length, direction,
and angle for the best reception. See illustration [E]-[1] on page 5.
MWI/LW (for the ICF-25L), MW (for the ICF-25): When the BAND
selector is set to MW or LW, the telescopic antenna is discon-
nected and the built-in ferrite bar antenna is used instead. Since
this antenna is directional, rotate the set horizontally for optimum
reception, if necessary. See illustration [E]-[2] on page 5.

SW (only for the ICF-25): Pull out the telescopic antenna to its full
length and stand it vertically. See illustration [E]-[3] on page 5.
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@ Dial scales: The frequencies available within each band are
marked on the corresponding dial scale.

The U.K. model and European model
The key stations are marked on the MW and LW dial scales.

© TUNE (tuning) indicator (LED): Lights when a signal is received.

O DC IN 4.5V (external power input) jack: For operation on house
current, connect the appropriate ac power adaptor. See page 8.

O ® (earphone) jack: For listening with an earphone. When an ear-
phone is plugged in, the built-in speaker is automatically discon-
nected.

{» Battery compartment

@ Stand: Pull out when you want the radio free-standing and push
in when not in use.

® Carrying handle: Pull out when carrying the radio and hanging it
on the wall, and push in when not in use.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency range ICF-25L

FM: 87.6-107 MHz (for European countries)
87.6-108 MHz (for the United Kingdom)

MW: 530-1,605kHz (566187 m)

LW: 150-255kHz (2,000-1,176 m)

ICF-25

FM: 87.6-107 MHz (for European countries)
87.6-108 MHz (for other countries)

MW: 830-1,605kHz (566—187 m)

SW: 3.9-12MHz (77-25m) (for the South Africa)
5.95-18MHz (50.4-16.7m) (for other

countries)

Antennas FM/SW: Telescopic antenna

MW/LW: Built-in ferrite bar antenna
Speaker Approx. 7.7cm (3 inches) dia.
Power output 200mW (at 10% harmonic distortion)
Output Earphone jack (minijack)
Power requirements 4.5V dc, three batteries, IEC designation R6

(size AA)

DC IN 4.5V jack accepts:
Appropriate ac power adaptor listed on page 8 for
use on appropriate ac power (except in the United

Kingdom)

Battery life Approx. 35 hours with Sony SUM-3(NS) New Super
batteries

Dimensions Approx. 194 x92x 34 mm (w/h/d)

(7%, < 3% x 1%, inches),
incl. projecting parts and controls with the
carrying handle pushed in
Weight Approx. 460g (11b 102z), incl. batteries

While the information given is true at the time of printing, small production
changes in the course of our company’s policy of improvement through
research, and design might not necessarily be indicated in the specifications.
We would ask you to check with your appointed Sony dealer if clarification on
any point is required.
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Should any problem occur with the set, make the following simple
tests to determine whether or not servicing is required.

If the problem persists after you have made these tests, consult the
nearest Sony dealer for further information.

Sound does not come on at all.

® The VOL (volume) control is turned down.

® An earphone is plugged in.

® Incorrect polarity of batteries.

® The batteries are exhausted.

® The ac power adaptor is not firmly connected.

® Battery operation is attempted while the ac power adaptor is
connected to the radio but not to a wall outlet.

Very weak or interrupted sound, or unsatisfactory reception.

® Weak batteries.

® Improper tuning.

® Improper adjustment of the antenna.

® Weak signal. = In a building or a vehicle, place the radio near a
window.
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Avant la mise en service de |'appareil, lire attentivement ce mode
d’emploi.
Conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Ce mode d’emploi traite a la fois de deux modéles, a savoir,

Le ICF-25L (FM, PQ et GO), disponible dans les pays européens et
au Royaume Uni.

Le ICF-25 (FM, PO et OC), disponible dans les pays européens, au
Canada et dans les autres pays.

Chaque fois qu’il en existe, les différences sont clairement expli-

quées dans le texte.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter tout risque d'incendie ou d’électrocution, ne pas ex-
poser I'appareil a la pluie ou a I’humidité.

Afin d’écarter tout risque d’électrocution, garder le coffret ferme.
Ne confier I’entretien qu’a un personnel qualifie.
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CARACTERISTIQUES

® Haute sélectivité et haute sensibilité grace a un circuit intégré
(Cl) spécial.

® Accord rapide des stations principales indiquées sur les
cadrans gradués PO et GO pour le ICF-25L et sur le cadran gradué
PO pour le ICF-25 (uniquement pour le modéle disponible dans les
pays européens).

® Bouton d’accord fin pour un accord plus facile lors de la récep-
tion OC (seulement pour le ICF-25).

® Deux modes d’alimentation: piles et courant secteur.

PRECAUTIONS

® Garder le coffret fermé. Ne confier I’entretien de I’appareil qu’a
un personnel qualifié.

® Ne fonctionne que sur courant continu de 4,5V.

Pour alimenter I'appareil par le secteur, utiliser I’'adaptateur d’ali-
mentation secteur recommandé pour cet appareil (sauf au
Royaume Uni). N'utiliser aucun autre type d’adaptateur. '
® La plaque indicatrice de la tension d’alimentation, etc., est
située a I’'arriere de I'appareil.

® Débrancher I’adaptateur d’alimentation secteur au niveau de la
prise secteur quand on prévoit une longue période d’inutilisation de
I"appareil. L’interrupteur POWER de I’appareil ne coupe pas |I’adap-
tateur d’alimentation secteur. _

® Ne pas laisser I'appareil prés de sources de chaleur telles que
des radiateurs ou des bouches d’air chaud, ni a un endroit exposé
aux rayons directs du soleil. Le protéger de la poussiére, de I’humi-
dité, de la pluie, des vibrations mécaniques et des chocs.

® Si un matériau quelconque, liquide ou solide, pénétre a l'inté-
rieur du coffret, retirer les piles, débrancher I’adaptateur d’alimen-
tation secteur, et, avant de remettre I’appareil en marche, le faire
vérifier par un technicien compétent.
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® Lorsque le coffret est taché, le nettoyer avec une étoffe douce
légérement imbibée d’une solution savonneuse douce. N'utiliser ni
poudre abrasive, ni solvant qui pourraient abimer le coffret.

Pour toute question ou probleme qui ne serait pas traité dans ce
manuel, consulter le concessionnaire Sony le plus proche.

MODES D’ALIMENTATION

PILES

Mise en place des piles
Insérer trois piles, R6 selon la désignation |IEC (format AA) en

respectant la polarlte indiquée a l'intérieur du logement p|Ies Voir
I'illustration [A] de la page 3.

® L’appareil ne peut fonctionner sur les piles intérieures si I’adap-
tateur d’alimentation secteur est branché sur I'appareil.

® Lorsque I'appareil est inutilisé pendant longtemps ou qu’il fonc-
tionne sur le secteur, ne pas laisser les piles a I’intérieur. Les sortir
pour éviter toute décharge ou corrosion causées par une éventuelle
fuite d’électrolyte.

Pour retirer les piles, voir I'illustration [B] de la page 3.

Durée des piles

Environ 35 heures d’utilisation sont possubles avec les piles New
Super Sony SUM-3(NS) en écoutant les émissions radio avec le
haut-parleur quatre heures par jour au niveau de volume normal.
® Avec les piles d’autres types ou d’autres fabricants, la durée
d’utilisation peut étre différente.

® Quand le son est faible ou déformé, remplacer toutes les piles

par des neuves.

ALIMENTATION SECTEUR
Brancher un adaptateur d’alimentation secteur adéquat sur la prise
DC IN 4,5V de la radio d’'une part et, de l'autre, dans une prise

secteur (voir l'illustration [C] en page 3).
16



Pays d’utilisation

Adaptateur d’ali-
mentation secteur

Tension de sortie
d’adaptateur

Canada

fourni

Secteur 120V, 60 Hz

Pays européens
(sauf Suisse,
Pays-Bas et
Allemagne occi-
dentale)

fourni Secteur 220V, 50 Hz

Secteur 110, 120,
220 ou 240V,
réglable, 50/60 Hz

Secteur 110, 120,
220 ou 240V,
réglable, 50/60 Hz

Suisse, Pays-Bas,
Allemagne occide-
tale

AC-122 (en option)

Autres pays AC-122 (en option)

A l'intention des utilisateurs du Royaume Uni
Pour une alimentation sur le secteur, priére de s’adresser a un con-
cessionnaire Sony.

Lorsque I'adaptateur d’alimentation secteur est relié a la prise DC
IN 4,5V de I'appareil, les piles intérieures (si elles sont installées)
sont automatiquement déconnectées.

Remarque: A I’'emploi d’'un adaptateur d’alimentation secteur, non

fabriqué par Sony, un fusible doit étre installé sur I'adaptateur
d’alimentation secteur et la polarité de la fiche doit étre identique a

celle qui est illustrée ici.
2\
/

17



UTILISATION

Pour faire I’accord sur une station, se reporter a l'illustration [D] de
la page 4 et effectuer les étapes de 1 a 5.
L’illustration [D] indique le modéle ICF-25.

1 Interrupteur d’alimentation (POWER)/réglage de volume (VOL)
et témoin
Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre pour la mise
sous tension. Continuer a tourner pour augmenter le volume.
Aprés utilisation, veiller a tourner l'interrupteur vers POWER
OFF jusqu’a ce qu’un déclic soit entendu.

2 Sélecteur et témoin de gamme (BAND): Choisir la gamme
d’ondes désirée.
ICF-25: FM, PO ou OC.
ICF-25L: FM, PO ou GO.

3 Bouton d’accord: Tourner pour mettre l'aiguille du cadran
gradué sur le repére de la station désirée.

4 Bouton d’accord fin OC (SW FINE) (pour le ICF-25 uniquement):
L’utiliser pour obtenir un accord précis lors d’une réception OC.
Tout d’abord, aligner le repére de ce bouton SW FINE avec celui
prévu sur le coffret. Aprés avoir capté une station, le régler pour
faire ’accord sur la station plus précisément.

Le nombre de fois que le bouton est tourné n’a aucune impor-
tance.

5 Antenne télescopique: Régler correctement suivant le cas.
FM: Sortir I’'antenne télescopique et en régler la longueur, la direc-
tion et I’angle pour obtenir une meilleure réception. Voir illustration

[E]-[1] en page 5.
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POI/IGO (pour le ICF-25L), PO (pour le ICF-25): Lorsque le sélecteur
BAND est placé sur MW (PO) ou LW (GO), I'antenne téelescopique
est débranchée et I’antenne barre de ferrite incorporée la supplée.
L’antenne étant directionnelle, orienter, si nécessaire, I'appareil
dans un plan horizontal pour obtenir une meilleure réception. Voir

illustration [E]-[2] en page 5.
OC (pour le ICF-25 uniquement): Sortir 'antenne télescopique en-
tierement, et la dresser verticalement. Voir illustration [E]-[3] en

page 5.

@ Cadrans gradués: Les fréquences disponibles a l'intérieur de
chaque gamme sont indiquées sur le cadran gradué correspon-
dant.

Modéles pour Royaume Uni et pays européens
Les stations sont indiquées sur les cadrans gradués PO ou GO.

© Indicateur d’accord (TUNE) a diode LED: |l s’allume en présence
d’un signal capté.

O Prise d’entrée d’alimentation cc extérieure (DC IN 4.5V): Pour le
fonctionnement sur courant secteur, brancher un adaptateur
d’alimentation secteur adéquat. Voir page 16.

O Prise d’écouteur (®): Pour I’écoute avec un écouteur. Lorsqu’un
écouteur est branché, le haut-parleur incorporé est automatique-
ment déconnecteé.

@ Logement piles

® Support: Le retirer quand on désire une installation autonome et
le repousser quand il n’est pas nécessaire.

® Poignée de transport: La retirer pour le transport de I'appareil ou
pour I'accrocher a une paroi, et I’abaisser quand elle est inutilisée.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Gamme de fréquence

Antennes
Haut-parleur
Puissance de sortie

Sortie
Alimentation

Durée des piles

Dimensions hors tout

Poids

ICF-25L

FM: 87,6-107 MHz (pour pays européens)
87,6-108 MHz (pour Royaume Uni)

PO: 530-1 605kHz (566 - 187 m)

GO: 150-255kHz (2 000-1176m)

ICF-25

FM: 87,6-107 MHz (pour pays européens)
87,6-108 MHz (pour les autres pays)

PO: 530-1605kHz (566 -187 m)

OC: 3,9-12MHz (77-25m) (pour Afrique du Sud)
5,95-18 MHz (50,4- 16,7 m) (pour les autres
pays)

FM/OC: antenne télescopique

PO/GO: antenne barre de ferrite incorporée

Env. 7,7cm (3 pouces) de diam.

200mW (avec une distorsion harmonique de 10%)

Prise d’écouteur (mini-format)

Courant continu de 4,5V, avec trois piles de R6

selon la désignation IEC (format AA)

La prise DC IN 4,5V accepte:

L’adaptateur d’alimentation secteur approprié,

indiqué a la page 16 pour une utilisation sur

secteur adéquat (sauf pour le Royaume Uni)

Env. 35 heures avec les piles New Super Sony

SUM-3(NS)

Env. 194 x92 x 34 mm (I/h/p)

(7% % 3% x 1% pouces),
avec la poignée enfoncée
Env. 4609 (1livre 1once), piles comprises

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.
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DEPANNAGE

Si un probléme survient dans le fonctionnement de ’appareil, faire
les vérifications suivantes afin de déterminer rapidement si I'inter-
vention d’un technicien est nécessaire. Si la défectuosité persiste
aprés ces examens, consulter le concessionnaire Sony le plus
proche pour de plus amples renseignements.

Aucun son n’est obtenu.

® Le réglage de volume (VOL) est compléetement coupé.

® Un écouteur est branché.

® La polarité des piles est incorrecte.

® Les piles sont usagées.

@ L’adaptateur d’alimentation secteur n’est pas branché ferme-
ment.

® On essaie de faire fonctionner I'appareil sur piles alors que
I’adaptateur d’alimentation secteur est connecté a la radio et non a

une prise secteur.

Son tres faible ou interrompu, réception non satisfaisante

® Les piles sont faibles.

® L’accord est insuffisant.

® Le réglage de I'antenne est incorrect.

® Les signaux sont faibles. — Dans un batiment ou une voiture,

placer la radio prés de la fenétre.

21



Antes de manipular ei aparato, lea este manual detenldamente
Consérvelo para futuras referencias.

Este manual de instrucciones cubre los siguientes 2 modelos:
ICF-25L (FM, MW y LW) disponible en los paises europeos y en el
Reino Unido.

ICF-25 (FM, MW y SW) disponible en los paises europeos, Canaday
los demas paises.

Las diferencias entre los modelos se describiran claramente en el
texto.

ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar incendios o el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no ex-
ponga el aparato a lluvia o humedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no manipule dentro del aparato.
Solicite los servicios de personal especializado.

INDICE

Particularidades ...........cooieiiiimi e 22
B B CTOTIOB . . sec s w6588 0 Rt e s b s 23
AHMENTACION ..ot e e 24
UtIiZacion ... 26
Especificaciones ........coooveiiiiii 28
Guia para la solucidon de problemas ...............coovieei 29
PARTICULARIDADES

® Alta selectividad y sensibilidad debidas al IC (circuito integrado)
de una sola pastilla.
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® Sintonia rapida de las emisoras principales marcadas en las
escalas del cuadrante de MW y LW para el ICF-25L, y en la de MW
para el ICF-25 (sélo para el modelo disponible en los paises euro-
peos).

® Mando de sintonia fina para facilitar la sintonia en la recepcion
de SW (sé6lo para el ICF-25).

® Dos diferentes fuentes de alimentacion: pilas y corriente alter-

na.

PRECAUCIONES

® No manipule dentro del aparato. Solicite los servicios de per-
sonal especializado.

® Haga funcionar el aparato solo con 4,5V de corriente continua.
Para el funcionamiento con corriente alterna, use el adaptador de
corriente alterna recomendado para este aparato (excepto en el
Reino Unido). No use ningun otro tipo de adaptador.

® La placa que indica la tension de funcionamiento, etc. esta
situada en la parte posterior exterior.

® Desconecte el adaptador de corriente alterna de la toma de la
red cuando no vaya a utilizar el aparato por un largo periodo de
tiempo. El interruptor POWER del aparato no desconecta la alimen-
tacion del adaptador de corriente alterna.

® No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor tales como radia-
dores, conductos de ventilacion, o a la luz solar, polvo excesivo,
humedad, lluvia, vibracién mecanica o choques.

® Sialgun objeto sdolido o liquido cayese dentro del aparato, saque
las pilas, desconecte el adaptador de corriente alterna y haga que
sea revisado por personal especializado antes de utilizarlo nueva-
mente.

® Cuando se ensucie la cubierta, limpiela con un pafno suave
humedecido en una solucion poco concentrada de detergente. No
utilice nunca abrasivos o solventes quimicos, ya que pueden estro-
pearla.

Si tuviera alguna pregunta o problema que este manual no contes-
tase, consulte al proveedor Sony mas cercano. 23



ALIMENTACION

PILAS

Instalacion de las pilas

Introduzca tres pilas R6 segun designacion IEC (tamafo AA) con la
polaridad correcta como se indica en la parte interior del por-
tapilas. Consulte la ilustracién [A] de la pagina 3.

® E| aparato no podra funcionar con pilas interiores, cuando el
adaptador de corriente alterna esté conectado al mismo.

® Cuando no vaya a utilizar el aparato durante un largo periodo de
tiempo, o vaya a utilizarlo continuamente con corriente alterna,
saque las pilas para evitar la posible dispersion de las mismas.
Para extraer las pilas, consulte la ilustracion de la pagina 3.

Duracion de las pilas

Puede esperar una duracion aproximada de 35 horas con pilas
Sony New Super SUM-3(NS) al escuchar cuatro horas diarias a
través del altavoz al volumen normal.

® Duracion de pilas de otro tipo o las de otro fabricante puede ser

diferente.
® Cuando el sonido se debilite o aparezca distorsionado, reem-

place todas las pilas por otras nuevas.

CORRIENTE ALTERNA
Conecte el adaptador de corriente alterna apropiado a la toma DC
IN 45V de la radio, y después a la toma de la red. (Consulte la

ilustracion [C] de la pagina 3.)

Adaptador de Potencia de
Lugares ; entrada del
corriente alterna
adaptador

Canada suministrado 120V CA, 60Hz
Paises europeos
iGoeplo suiza, suministrado 220V CA, 50 Hz
Holanda y Alemania
Occidental)
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110, 120, 220 6

iap AC-122 240V CA
e (opcional) ajustable
Alemania Occidental 50/60 Hz
110, 120, 220 6
Los demas paises Akl 98 AN i
(opcional) ajustable,
50/60 Hz

Para los clientes del Reino Unido
Para la operacion con corriente alterna, consulte al distribuidor

Sony mas cercano.

Cuando el adaptador de corriente alterna esté conectado a la
toma DC IN 4.5V, las pilas interiores (si las hay) se desconectaran

automaticamente.

Nota: Si utiliza el adaptador de corriente alterna no fabricado por
Sony, tiene que instalar un fusible en el adaptador de corriente
alterna y la polaridad de la clavija tiene que ser como se ilustra.

2\
S
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UTILIZACION

Para sintonizar una emisora, proceda los pasos 1 a 5, refiriéndose a
la ilustracién [D] de la pagina 4. (llustracion [D] muestra el ICF-25.)

1

5

Interruptor de alimentacion (POWER)/control de volumen (VOL)
e indicador: Gire el control hacia la derecha para conectar la
alimentacion y girelo mas hasta obtener un volumen suficiente.
Después de la utilizacidon, asegurese de girarlo hacia POWER
OFF hasta que oiga un clic.

Selector e indicador de banda (BAND): Elija la banda deseada.
ICF-25: FM, MW o SW
ICF-25L: FM, MW o LW

Mando de sintonia: Girelo para seleccionar la frecuencia de la
emisora deseada, marcada en las escalas del cuadrante.

Mando de sintonia fina de SW (SW FINE) (solo para el ICF-25):
Utilicelo para sintonizar con precision una recepcion de SW.
Primero pongalo de forma que la marca del mando se alinee
con la del aparato. Y después de sintonizar una emisora,
ajustelo para sintonizar la emisora con precision. No importa
cuantas veces ha girado este mando.

Antena telescopica: Ajuste la antena como se requiere.

FM: Extienda la antena telescopica y ajuste su longitud, angulo y
direccion para la mejor recepcién. Consulte la ilustracion [E]-[1]
de la pagina 5.

MW/LW (para el ICF-25L), MW (para el ICF-25): Cuando el selector
BAND esté puesto en MW o LW, la antena telescopica estara
desconectada y, en cambio, funciona la antena de barra de ferrita
incorporada. Como esta antena es direccional, dé vuelta al aparato
horizontalmente para la mejor recepcion, si es necesario. Consulte

la ilustracion [E|-[2] de la pagina 5.
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SW (so6lo para el ICF-25): Extienda completamente la antena
telescopica y pongala verticalmente. Consulte la ilustracion

[E]-[3] de la pagina 5.

O Escalas del cuadrante: Las frecuencias disponibles dentro de
cada banda estan marcadas en la escala correspondiente del
cuadrante.

Los modelos para el Reino Unido y los paises europeos
Las emisoras principales estan marcadas en las escalas del
cuadrante de MW y LW.

© Indicador de sintonia (TUNE) (LED): Se iluminara cuando se
reciba una senal.

© Toma de entrada de alimentacion exterior (DC IN 4.5V): Para la
operacion con corriente alterna, conéctele el adaptador de co-
rriente alterna apropiado. Consulte la pagina 24.

© Toma de auricular (®): Para la escucha a través de un auricular.
Cuando enchufe un auricular, el altavoz incorporado se desconec-
tara automaticamente.

@ Portapilas

® Soporte: Extraigalo cuando desee mantener la radio levantaday
repliéguelo cuando no lo use.

@® Asa de transporte: Extraigala para transportar la radio o para

colgarla en la pared, y pdngala en la posicion original cuando no la
use.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Gama de frecuencia ICF-25L

FM: 87,6-107 MHz (para los paises europeos)
87,6-108 MHz (para el Reino Unido)

MW: 530-1.605kHz (566 —-187 m)

LW: 150-255kHz (2.000-1.176 m)

ICF-25

FM: 87,6 -107 MHz (para los paises europeos)
87,6-108 MHz (para los demas paises)

MW: 530-1.605kHz (566 -187 m)

SW: 3,9-12MHz (77-25m) (para Africa del Sur)
5,95-18 MHz (50,4-16,7m) (para otros paises)

Antenas FM/SW: Antena telescopica
' MWI/LW: Antena de barra de ferrita incorporada
Altavoz Aprox. 7,7cm dia.
Salida de potencia 200mW (al 10% de distorsion armonica)
Salida Toma de auricular (minitoma)
Alimentacion 45V CC, tres pilas, R6 segun designacion IEC

(tamano AA)

Toma DC IN 4.5V acepta:

Adaptador de corriente alterna apropiado de la
lista de la pagina 24 para la utilizacion con
corriente alterna apropiada (excepto en el Reino

Unido)

Duracion de las pilas Aprox. 35 horas con pilas Sony New Super
SUM-3(NS)

Dimensiones Aprox. 194 x92 x34 mm (an/al/prf)

incluyendo las partes y los controles salientes
con la asa de transporte replegada
Peso Aprox. 460q, incluyendo las pilas

Disefio y especificaciones sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.
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GUIA PARA LA SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si tuviera algun problema con el aparato, compruebe usted mismo
con estas simples pruebas si son necesarios o no los servicios de
un técnico.

Si el problema persistiera después de que haya hecho estas
pruebas, consulte al proveedor Sony mas cercano para mas infor-
macion.

No hay sonido en absoluto.

® El control de volumen (VOL) esta al minimo.

® Un auricular esta enchufado.

® Polaridad incorrecta de las pilas.

® Pilas gastadas.

® E| adaptador de corriente alterna no esta conectado firme-
mente.

® Se intenta hacer funcionar el aparato con pilas mientras el adap-
tador de corriente alterna esta conectado a la radio pero no a la
toma de la red.

Sonido muy débil, o una recepcion insatisfactoria.

® Pilas gastadas.

® Sintonia incorrecta.

® Ajuste de antena incorrecto.

® Senal débil. = En un edificio o un vehiculo, ponga la radio cerca
de una ventana.
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